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About: Sponsored by the U.S. National Science Foundation, the Masamu Program was established in 2010 

with the primary goal of enhancing research in mathematical sciences within Southern Africa Mathematical 

Sciences Association (SAMSA) institutions through promotion of international research collaboration.  

Masamu Advanced Study Institute (MASI) and Workshops in Mathematical Sciences: This key component of 

the Masamu Program provides a platform for such collaboration. The target audiences of the MASI are gradu-

ate and undergraduate students and early career faculty (rank less than associate professor) while research 

workshops are open  to students, faculty, and other researchers in the mathematical sciences. In order to 

effectively use MASI and Research Workshops, the Masamu Program has created a Collaborative Research 

Network (CRN) consisting of research faculty from Africa, North America, and Europe grouped into six research 

areas.  Participants in this CRN take advantage of annual SAMSA conferences, Masamu Institutes, and Re-

search Workshops to meet face to face, work on research problems, plan research activities for the following 

year, and present their research findings at the conferences.  Other activities include Department Heads and 

Senior Research Scientists meetings and workshops in Career Development, STEM Education, and High Perfor-

mance Computing. The Masamu Program is administered by the Office of Special Projects and Initiatives at 

Auburn University. 

Masamu Program Research Areas: 

 Algebra and Geometry 

 Analysis and Topology 

 Graph Theory, Coding Theory, and Information Theory 

 Mathematical Biology  

 Climate Change and Impacts 

 Biostatistics and Data Science 

 Mathematics of Finance and Statistics 
 

General inquiries about the Masamu Program may be directed to: 

 Dr. Overtoun Jenda, Auburn University: jendaov@auburn.edu 

 Dr. Edward Lungu, Botswana International University of Science and Technology: lungue@biust.ac.bw 

 Program staff: masamu@auburn.edu 

https://masamu.auburn.edu


Masamu Programs: 2011 - 2018 

 

2014: Victoria Falls, Zimbabwe 

2015: Windhoek, Namibia 2016: Pretoria, South Africa 

2011: Livingstone, Zambia 2012: Lilongwe, Malawi 

2013: Stellenbosch, South Africa 

2017: Arusha, Tanzania 2018: Palapye, Botswana 



2019 Masamu Program Research Groups 

Analysis:    

Charles Chidume AUST Faculty cchidume@aust.edu.ng 

Geraldo De Souza Auburn University Faculty desougs@auburn.edu 

Mokhwetha Mabula University of Pretoria Faculty Mokhwetha.Mabula@up.ac.za 

Ma'aruf Shehu Minjibir AUST Faculty maarufshehuminjibir@yahoo.com 

Usman Bello Abdulmalik AUST Faculty uabdulmalik@aust.edu.ng 

Andre Swartz University of Johannesburg Faculty aswartz@uj.ac.za 

Oganeditse Boikanyo BIUST Faculty boikanyoa@biust.ac.bw 

Sello Mbambo University of the Free State Graduate Student mbamboSP@ufs.ac.za 

Tshikhudo Lukoto University of Limpopo Graduate Student tshikhudo.lukoto@ul.ac.za 

Getahun  Bekele Wega  BIUST Graduate Student getahun.wega@studentmail.biust.ac.bw 

    

Biostatistics:    

Samuel Manda South African MRC Faculty Samuel.Manda@mrc.ac.za 

Rosaliah Mughogho Mzuzu University Faculty mughogho.r@mzuni.ac.mw 

George Luwanda Mzuzu University Faculty lartsgeorge@yahoo.com 

Ellen Gondwe University of Malawi Graduate Student ellengondwe@gmail.com 

Tsirizani Kaombe University of Malawi Graduate Student tsirizanikaombe@yahoo.com 

Halima Twabi University of Malawi Graduate Student htwabi@cc.ac.mw 

Nicholas Adam University of Malawi Graduate Student nicholasiameadam2016@gmail.com 

Geoffrey Singini University of Malawi Graduate Student geofreychiyuzga@yahoo.com 

    

Graph Theory:    

Peter Johnson Auburn University Faculty johnspd@auburn.edu 

Paul Horn University of Denver Faculty Paul.Horn@du.edu 

Kat Perry Soka University of America Faculty kperry@soka.edu 

Khumbo Kumwenda Mzuzu University Faculty kumwenda.k@mzuni.ac.mw 

Kondwani Magamba 
Malawi University of Science 
& Technology 

Faculty kmagamba@must.ac.mw 

Adam Purcilly University of Denver Graduate Student adam.purcilly@du.edu 
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2019 Masamu Program Research Groups 

Math Bio:    

Edward Lungu BIUST Faculty lungue@biust.ac.bw 

Ash Abebe Auburn University Faculty abebeas@auburn.edu 

Javier Arsuaga University of California, Davis Faculty jarsuaga@ucdavis.edu 

Levis Eneya University of Malawi Faculty leneya@cc.ac.mw 

Faraimunashe Chirove University of KwaZulu-Natal Faculty Chirovef@ukzn.ac.za 

Ben Levy Fitchburg State University Faculty blevy1@fitchburgstate.edu 

H. John B. Njagarah BIUST Faculty njagarahh@biust.ac.bw 

Theresia Marijani University of Dar es Salaam Faculty tmarijani@gmail.com 

Hannah Correia Harvard University Postdoc hcorreia@hsph.harvard.edu 

Eduard Campillo-Funollet University of Sussex Postdoc e.campillo-funollet@sussex.ac.uk 

Obias Chimbola BIUST Graduate Student 
obias.chimbola@ 
studentmail.biust.ac.bw 

Morelyn Sigauke BIUST Graduate Student 
morelyn.sigauke@ 
studentmail.biust.ac.bw 

Roselyn Kaondera-Shava BIUST Graduate Student roseshava@gmail.com 

Hellen Machingauta BIUST Graduate Student 
hellen.machingauta@ 
studentmail.biust.ac.bw 

Matthew Foster Fitchburg State University 
Undergraduate  
Student 

mfoste14@ 
student.fitchburgstate.edu 

    

Math Finance:    

Paul Kundai Ziwakaya BIUST Graduate Student 
ziwakaya.kundai@ 
studentmail.biust.ac.bw 

    

Administration:    

Overtoun Jenda Auburn University Project Director jendaov@auburn.edu 

Keri Hesson Auburn University 
Academic Programs 
Administrator 

krj0009@auburn.edu 
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2019 Masamu Program Schedule 

Friday, November 22: 

Lunch 1:00 – 2:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Registration 2:00 – 6:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Institute Planning Meetings 2:00 – 6:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Break and Networking 6:00 – 7:00   

Dinner 7:00 – 8:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Saturday, November 23: 

Institute and SA Workshop 9:00 – 12:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Lunch 12:00 – 2:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Institute and SA Workshop 2:00 – 5:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Break and Networking 5:00 – 6:00   

Dinner 6:00 – 7:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Sunday, November 24: 

Institute 9:00 – 12:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Lunch 12:00 – 2:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Institute 2:00 – 5:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Break and Networking 5:00 – 6:00   

Dinner 6:00 – 7:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Monday, November 25: 

SAMSA Conference (w/ Lunch) 8:00 – 4:00 Malawi Sun Hotel 

Break and Networking 4:00 – 5:30   

Dinner 6:00 – 7:30 Amaryllis Hotel 

Institute 7:30 – 10:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Tuesday, November 26: 

SAMSA Conference (w/ Lunch) 8:30 –1:00 Malawi Sun Hotel 

SAMSA Colloquium 2:00 – 5:00 MUST 

Dinner 7:00 – 8:30 Amaryllis Hotel 

Institute 8:30 – 10:00 Amaryllis Hotel 



2019 Masamu Program Schedule 

Wednesday, November 27: 

SAMSA Conference (w/Lunch) 8:30 – 5:00 Malawi Sun Hotel 

Break and Networking 5:00 – 7:00   

SAMSA Conference Dinner 7:00 – 10:00 Malawi Sun Hotel 

Thursday, November 28: 

Excursions - Optional 8:00 – 7:00   

Dinner 7:00 – 8:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Institute 8:30 – 10:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Friday, November 29: 

Institute 9:00 – 12:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Lunch 12:00 – 2:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Institute 2:00 – 5:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Break and Networking 5:00 – 6:00   

MASI Dinner 6:00 – 8:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Saturday, November 30: 

Institute 9:00 – 12:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Lunch 12:00 – 2:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Institute Research Presentations 12:00 – 6:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Dinner 6:00 – 7:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Sunday, December 1: 

Institute Planning Workshop (with 
Breakfast) 

8:00 – 9:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Checkout and Networking 9:00 – 10:00 Amaryllis Hotel 

Depart for BLZ 10:00   


